

No. 16-5246

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE AND AGRICULTURAL
IMPLEMENT WORKERS OF AMERICA, LOCAL 3047, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

HARDIN COUNTY, KENTUCKY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Petition for Rehearing En Banc on Appeal from a Final Decision of the
United States District Court for the Western District of Kentucky
No. 3:15-cv-00066-DJH

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel
JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel
JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel
BARBARA A. O'NEILL
Associate General Counsel
NANCY E. KESSLER PLATT
Deputy Associate General Counsel

WILLIAM G. MASCIOLI
Assistant General Counsel
DAWN L. GOLDSTEIN
Deputy Assistant General Counsel
DIANA ORANTES EMBREE
Supervisory Attorney
KEVIN J. HOBSON
Trial Attorney
AARON SAMSEL
Trial Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-2930

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE, INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	1
STATEMENT OF AMICUS IN SUPPORT OF EN BANC REVIEW.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
The Panel’s Conclusion that Section 14(b) Exempts Political Subdivisions Contravenes Congressional Intent.....	3
A. The Panel Failed to Give Effect to the Plain Language of the Statute.....	4
B. The Panel’s Construction Is Contrary to the Legislative History of the Wagner Act and the Taft-Hartley Amendments.....	7
C. The Panel Decision Frustrates the Purpose of the Act.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal. Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	6
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage and Wrecker Service, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	2, 5, 6
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	4
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 135 S. Ct. 913 (2015).....	5
<i>Emporium Capwell Co. v. W. Addition Cmty. Org.</i> , 420 U.S. 50 (1975).....	10
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	9
<i>Local Lodge No. 1424 v. NLRB</i> , 362 U.S. 411 (1960).....	12
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	3
<i>Moir v. Greater Cleveland Regional Trans. Auth.</i> , 895 F.2d 266 (6th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>New Mexico Fed’n of Labor v. City of Clovis</i> , 735 F. Supp. 999 (D.N.M. 1990)	5

NLRB v. General Motors Corp.,
373 U.S. 734 (1963) 7

NLRB v. Natural Gas Utility District of Hawkins County,
402 U.S. 600 (1971)..... 10

Oil Workers v. Mobil Oil,
426 U.S. 407 (1976)..... 9

Pleasantview Nursing Home, Inc. v. NLRB,
351 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2003) 11

Plumbers v. NLRB,
675 F.2d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 11

Retail Clerks, Local 1625 v. Schermerhorn,
375 U.S. 96 (1963)..... 9

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 4, 5

Wisconsin Dep't of Indus., Labor & Human Relations v. Gould Inc.,
475 U.S. 282 (1986)..... 11

Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier,
501 U.S. 597 (1991)..... 2, 6

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 152(2) *passim*

29 USC § 158(3) (1935) 7

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 164(b) *passim*

Legislative Material

H.R. Rep. No. 1147, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935)7

H.R. Rep. No. 245, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947) 8

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 510, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947) 8, 9

NLRB, Legislative History of the National Labor Relations Act, 1935 (1959)7

NLRB, Legislative History of the Labor Management Relations Act, 1947
(1959)... 8, 9

S. Rep. No. 573, 74th Cong., 1st Sess. (1935)..... 7

S. Rep. No. 105, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. (1947)..... 8
